
 

http://democracy.peakdistrict.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx? MId=3418&Ver=4mg 
http://chatsworth:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=3418 

Peak District Local Access Forum 
 

On: Wednesday 15 March 2023 
 
At: Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Start: 10.00 am 

 
   

1 Welcome and Apologies Mike Rhodes 

   

2 Minutes of the meeting  1st December 2022 Louise Hawson 

   

3 Matters Arising from last meeting  

   

4 Themed Topic - Nature Recovery and Access Craig Best, Dave 

Savage 

   

5 Access Update 

- Access for All 
- Consultation on an extension to the direction at Silence Mine 

Sue Smith 

   

6 Derbyshire CC RoWIP Update Gill Millward 

   

7 Members' Reports ALL 

   

8 Any Other Business 

- Draft Annual Report 
Mike Rhodes 

   

9 Date and venue of next meeting 

Wednesdays 14th June, 13th September, 6th December 2023 
Mike Rhodes 

  

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

Peak District Local Access Forum 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday 1 December 2022 
at Aldern House, Board room. 

 
Members Present:  

  
Charlotte Gilbert (Acting Chair) 
Craig Best 

Cllr Susan Hobson 
Councillor Andrew McCloy 

Martin Bennett Austin Knott 
Richard Entwistle Dave Savage 
Clare Griffin Geoff Nickolds 
Paul Richardson John Towe 
Jo Holliday Ben Seal 
Nick Doran Alistair Harvey 
  

Others Present:  
  
Mike Rhodes, (PDNPA) (Secretary) 
Gill Millward, (DCC) 
Sarah Wilks (PDNPA) 

Sue Smith, (PDNPA) 
Richard Pett (PDNPA) 
 

  
 

1. 1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

1.  
 Apologies for absence were received from Louise Hawson, Jez Kenyon, Joe Dalton  and 

Charlotte Leech. In Louise Hawson’s absence, Charlotte Gilbert was standing in as Chair of 
the meeting. 
 
The Access and Rights of Way Manager welcomed Nick Doran (SPEED) and Dave Savage 
(Derbyshire Wildlife Trust) who had recently joined the Peak District Local Access Forum, 
and asked them to say a few words by way of introduction.   

2.  
2. 2 MINUTES FROM THE LAST MEETING, 15/09/2022  

3.  
 The minutes of the last meeting held on 15th September 2022 were approved as a correct 

record.   

4.  

3. 3 MATTERS ARISING FROM LAST MEETING  

5.  
 The Chair reported that there had been no update to the Natural England Access Team with 

regard to appointing an advisor to work with Local Access Forums across the country. 
 
A Peak District Transport Transport Symposium is now planned for 1st February 2023. 
 

6.  
4. 4 CYCLE ACCESS TO THE PEAK DISTRICT  

7.  
 Simon Geller, Sustrans Volunteer Co-Ordinator Sheffield, was invited to the meeting to give 

a presentation regarding cycling access into the Peak District. 
 
Simon reported that there were three main issues currently concerning Sustrans: 

1) The lack of a safe route between Hathersage and Grindleford. Currently cyclists 
have to use a dangerous stretch of main road. The National Trust (NT) had opened 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2����



  

 

2 

up some tracks between Hathersage Booths and Padley and Sustrans were keen to 
get this section open for cyclists and other non-vehicular users. Craig Brown from the 
NT confirmed that he would be happy to talk about further access through NT land. 

2) The National Cycle Network (NCN) route from London to Keswick gets stuck around 
Sheffield. There are currently no Sustran signed cycle routes through the Hope 
Valley, which is one of the busiest areas for bikes. An alternative  proposal being 
considered would be to put up some temporary signage explaining that the NCN 
stopped here and suggest getting the train through the Hope Valley. Simon 
confirmed that Sustrans had been working with Northern Rail to look at how they 
could recondition carriages to get more cycles onto the trains as more people are 
using the trains for leisure now rather than for commuting. Andrew McCloy 
suggested that it would be worth Sustrans speaking to the Hope Valley Climate 
Action Group. There was a general consensus 
[...]
ously worked at the Canals and Rivers Trust. 
 
Ben concluded by saying that whilst political will was fickle, there did currently appear to be 
some appetite for change which needed capitalising upon. Building trust with landowners 
would be key whilst also continuing to educate paddlesports members so that any damage 
to the environment was minimised. It was hoped that the launch of the Paddlers Code would 
help to improve awareness and challenge perceptions of water sports users. 
 
 
Environment Land Management Schemes (ELMS) Update 
 
Charlotte Gilbert, Acting Chair, asked Ben to give a brief update on ELMS to the LAF 
Members. Ben reported that he had met DEFRA  ministers this year to try and ensure that 
public access was embedded within ELMS as landowners can get paid for supporting public 
access to the countryside, but following the meeting DEFRA has confirmed that they would 
be supporting activities with a particular emphasis on access to farm visits, so Ben was 
concerned that ELMS had been watered down to just educational visits. 

9.  
6. 6 ACCESS UPDATE  

10.  
 Sue Smith, PDNPA’s Access and Rights of Way Officer presented her report which was to 

provide an update on issues related to access in the Peak District. 
 
Sue reported that the donations to the Access Fund had so far helped to provide access 
improvements that included new and upgraded access points, restored paths on access 
land, implement new areas of access, enhanced the accessibility of paths and helped to 
provide signage, mapping and leaflets. 
 
In 2022 donations were received via the Peak District Foundation which included repeat 
donations from Sheffield CHA walking group, Peak Sky Race and John Thompson.  Income 
was also received from sales of the Miles without Stiles handbooks and Sue reported that 
Yorkshire Water had agreed to sponsor a reprint of the Miles without Stiles handbooks as 
the first run of 1500 had almost sold out. 
 
Sue reported that work on the review of the CRoW mapping had begun and was hoped that 
it would be implemented from 2024/25. 
 
The LAF thanked Sue for her report and presentation which showed the diversity of the 
routes and facilities that there were available in the Peak District, and asked how long the 
section of the Tissington Trail between Mapleton and Alsop-en-le-Dale would be closed due 
to tree felling works that were taking place.  Mike Rhodes informed the LAF that the Trail 
would be closed for approx. 2 months, but not closed at weekends, school holidays  or 
during the nesting season. Details of the closure were available on the PDNPA Website. 

Page 5



  

 

4 

11.  
7. 7 DERBYSHIRE CC ROWIP UPDATE  

12.  
 Gill Millward  the Countryside Access Improvement Officer from Derbyshire County Council 

presented her report which was to update on the progress towards the delivery of the 
Derbyshire Rights of Way Improvement Plan. 
 
As far as the existing Rights of Way network is concerned, work is continuing to deliver a 
package of maintenance schemes across the county which includes roadside signposting, 
surfacing and drainage. Rob Greatorex who now heads up DCC’s Rights of Way team is 
happy to come and talk to a future LAF meeting about the work which is being carried out. 
 
A joint DDLAF/Peak District LAF Unrecorded Ways Sub Group meeting took take place at 
the end of November to discuss the issues relating to the Definitive Map Modification 
Orders, including the prioritisation of the 237 applications that were in at the moment. 
 
In terms of providing an improved network, around 400km of the 770km of Derbyshire’s Key 
Cycle Network were complete and open for walkers, cyclists and horse riders, wherever 
possible. Gill’s report provided details of the routes which were currently being developed or 
improved, including the Peak Forest Tramway between Buxworth and Chinley, as well as 
missing sections of the White Peak Loop through Haddon Estate and Buxton. Investigation 
work for the missing sections of the Pennine Bridleway National Trail around Glossop is 
continuing with site visits taking place with the British Horse Society and local horse riding 
representatives. It was pointed out that there are currently around 768 horses in this area 
with large livery yards and equestrian centres so it would be good to get horses off the roads 
as they can be very busy as it was within the commuter belt from Manchester. 
 
Forum members were also made aware of the 12 week public consultation which was due to 
get underway for the Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan which has been 
prepared for the D2N2 (Derby, Derbyshire, Nottingham and Nottinghamshire) area. Gill 
would circulate the link to the consultation once it became live. 
 
Gill was thanked for her report. 

13.  
8. 8 MEMBERS' REPORTS  

14.  
 a) National Park Management Plan 

 
Cllr McCloy informed the LAF that the National Park Management Plan was to be brought 
before the Authority Members at the Authority Meeting on the 2nd December to be formally 
adopted, and would then become live as of spring next year. 
 
 

b) Car Parking Charges 
 
Mike Rhodes asked that Members send their responses to him, so a coordinated response 
could be sent from LAF. 

 
9. 9 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

15.  
 Sarah Wilks, Head of Engagement at the PDNPA, attended the meeting and gave an update 

on the changes that will take place in relation to the restructure of her team from the 1st 
January 2023. The Access and Rights of Way Team would be joining the Area Rangers and 
Engagement which will be headed up by Andy Farmer as Engagement Manager. Mike 
Rhodes would be reducing his working hours from the end of February, but would continue 
as Secretary to the LAF, which was why the Forum meetings would be moving to 

Page 6



  

 

5 

Wednesdays.  Other staff members were being slotted into posts, which would hopefully be 
sorted out by Christmas. 
 
Paul Richardson expressed his thanks to Craig Best and the National Trust Team for 
making Longshaw available to use for an event recently.   
 
Craig informed the LAF that the National Trust’s Plan to tackle the Climate and Nature Crisis 
was now available to download online and that he would be sending links to webinars that 
will be happening in the New Year if anyone was interested. 
 

16.  
10. 10 DATE OF NEXT MEETINGS  

17.  
 Mike Rhodes explained that due to planned changes in his work pattern in the New Year, it 

would be necessary to change the day of future Local Access Forum meetings to 
Wednesdays.  
 
The dates for the LAF meetings in 2023 were therefore agreed as follows: 
 
15th March 
14th June 
13th September 
6th December 

18.  
  

 

 
 

 
 
 

e:\moderngov\data\agendadocs\6\9\2\a00003296\$$minutes.doc 

  
 
. 19.  

20.  

 21.  
 22.  

23.  
 24.  
 25.  

26.  
 27.  
 28.  
 29.  
 30.  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Peak District Local Access Forum 
 
Date: 15 March 2023 

 
Item: 5 
 

Title: Access Update 
 

Author: Sue Smith 
 
Purpose of the Report 

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on issues related to access in 
the Peak District. 

 
Defra Access Funding 
The Authority’s work on access infrastructure helps to underpin inclusivity and 

engagement so that everyone can experience its special qualities, including 
those with limited mobility. This is achieved through the removal of barriers such 

as stiles, narrow gates, and steps. It includes widening, regrading, and improved 
surfacing. It’s supported by accessible places and routes, mobility equipment, 
signage and information, and people. 

 
In November 2022, National Parks and Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty 

received capital funding from Defra for the removal of barriers to access. The 
Peak District NPA’s allocation was £131,164.81. A further amount is anticipated 

for 2024/25.  
 
Defra’s Access for All funding covers infrastructure improvements to make 

Protected Landscap
[...]
 

PROPOSAL FOR A LONG-TERM DIRECTION RESTRICTING ACCESS 

MARCH 2023 
 

1. INFORMATION ABOUT THE PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
Access Authority:  Peak District National Park Authority 
Relevant Authority:   Peak District National Park Authority 
Local Access Forum:  Peak District Local Access Forum 

 

Land Parcel Name: Direction Ref.  

Silence & Old Grove Mines, 
Great Hucklow 

2018088745 

 
The Peak District National Park Authority (PDNPA) as Relevant Authority is proposing to extend the 
duration of the above direction until 30 April 2025 or until the completion of remediation in connection 
with geotechnical investigations, to the satisfaction of the PDNPA as the Mineral Planning Authority, 
whichever is the sooner. 
 
As the restriction of public access on this land is proposed to last for longer than six months 
continuously, public consultation is required to inform the proposal. 
 
2. SUMMARY OF EXISTING & PROPOSED DIRECTION 

Land Parcel Name: Dates of Restriction  Reason for 
Exclusion 

Silence & Old Grove Mines, 
Great Hucklow  

 

Existing Direction –  
30 April 2023 

Proposed Direction –  
30 April 2025 

Public Safety 
 

 
The National Park Authority made a direction under section 25(1) of the Countryside and Rights of 
Way (CRoW) Act 2000 in February 2018 and extended most recently in April 2022, to restrict public 
access at Silence and Old Grove Mines on the grounds of public safety relating to the instability of 
the land. The direction expires on or before 30 April 2023.  
 
The land comprises the former lead mine workings known as Silence and Old Grove Mines; an area 
used as a paddock, and the hillside to the east of the former lead mine workings and south of the 
Bretton Edge road. The land is remote, steeply sloping and undulating, with areas of rough grassland, 
woodland and scrub. A short surfaced path leads from the road entrance to the building remains and 
interpretation panels at the former lead mining site. Otherwise, access is relativ
[...]
2022/23 includes the 
completion of 12 major surfacing and drainage projects, with a further 9 
schemes designed and issued to our contractors. Works of a more 
minor nature, although equally important to help make routes available 
and more accessible, have also been completed on 38 paths across the 
county. This has involved surfacing/ patching, some drainage, 
vegetation clearance, boardwalk and step repairs, with similar schemes 
having been issued for a further 33 routes. Further progress with regard 
to the schemes which the Peak District LAF Sub-Group has been 
consulted on and is following with particular interest is set out in the 
table below: 

Route   

Works completed   

Taddington Byway Open to All 
Traffic (BOAT) No. 70 Sough 
Lane. 
 
Completed May 2022 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6����



2 
 

Great Hucklow BOAT 18 
 

Completed May 2022 

Foolow BOAT 20, Nether Bretton 
 

Completed May 2022 

Hartington Town Quarter 
Bridleway (BW) 42 
 

Completed August 2022 

Baslow Road and Bakewell 
Footpath (FP) 20 
 
Completed November 2022 

Bonsall BOAT 64 and 71 
Blakelow and Blakemere Lanes 
 
Completed November 2022 

 

Page 18



3 
 

Calver FP 13  
Stoney Middleton to Bramley 
Lane/ Coombs Dale 
 
Completed November 2022 

 
Calver BW 30 and Bramley Lane 
No works undertaken on BW30 
as completed by others. Still 
need to topsoil and seed 
Bramley Lane, so appearance 
will hopefully be more like BW30 
with the grass central strip. 
 
Completed December 2022 

 
Eyam FP 28 & BOAT 34 and  
Grindleford Restricted Byway 
(RB) 32, Riley Lane  
 
Completed November 2022 

 

Page 19



4 
 

Great Longstone BOAT 52  
Blakedon Hollow Lagoon 
 
Completed December 2022 

 
Stoney Middleton BW 17  
Moisty Lane to Black Harry Lane 
 

Completed January 2023 

Hope FP33 
 
Completed February 2023 

Works in progress  

Castleton FP 21 and Hollowford 
Road (BW 22) 

 Works currently on-going. Continuation of stone 
flags on FP 21 with an aggregate path on flatter 
gradients. Re-using turf to restrict path width.  

Hollowford Road is only means of access and 
had to install a filter drain under the path 
collecting land drains and springs.   

Expect to complete mid-March 

 

Page 20



5 
 

Works issued to contractor  

Castleton FP 20   Tor House to Hollins Cross  

Charlesworth FP 52  Path linking to the Trans Pennine Trail  

Eyam BOAT 25  Sir William Hill Road to Edge Road  

Edale BW 19 and FP 1 Jacob’s Ladder  

Green Lane Middleton  High Peak Trail to Green Lane  

Edensor BOAT 13  Off Handley Lane 

Beeley BOAT 13  

To be funded in 2023/24 

Castleton BW 40 Dirtlow Rake 

Hayfield BW 47 – Phase 1  Kinder Reservoir  

Hope BW 32 & BW 5  Low Barn and Brinks Road to Hope Cross  

Macclesfield Old Road  Bridge Car Park to Buxton  

Peak Forest BW 55  Eldon Quarry  

Birchover BOAT 23 Clough Lane 

2023/24 Funding Bid Phase 1 

Tintwistle BW42 - Pennine Way Torside Reservoir 

Hayfield BW47 – Phase 2 below Kinder Reservoir 

Ballidon BOAT 11 Minninglow Lane 

2023/24 Funding Bid Phase 2 

Chapel en le Frith BOAT 144 Rushup Edge (Chapel Gate) 

Monyash BOAT 29 Derby Lane 

 
 Roadside signposting: Signposting work has been undertaken at 896 

locations across the network in 2022/23, with another 155 to complete 
by the end of March 2023. Funding is available next year to deal with 
missing or damaged signposts at 400 locations in Phase 1 and the 
potential for work to be completed at an additional 200 locations. 

 
Aim 2: Definitive Map and Statement 

 The number of Definitive Map Modification Order (DMMO) applications 
which the County Council receives continues to increase. A further 
eleven claims have been added to the online register since the 
beginning of December 2022, with the majority of more recent 
applications now being based on historic, documentary evidence: 
https://apps.derbyshire.gov.uk/applications/right-of-way/results.asp 
As of the 1 March 2023, the Authority is dealing with 320 applications at 

[...]
 Council

Page 32



Member Details and Attendance 2022 
 

Member Background and Interests 17/03/22 16/06/22 15/09/22 01/12/22 

Louise Hawson (Chair) Climbing, running    X 

Charlotte Gilbert (co-vice-chair) Land manager, horse rider  X   

Martin Bennett (co-vice Chair) Ramblers     

Craig Best Land manager (National Trust)     

Joe Dalton Farmer, landowner X X X X 

Nick Doran Equestrian, outdoor activities     

Richard Entwistle Motor vehicle users     

Clare Griffin Trail-bike rider, fell runner X  X  

Alastair Harvey Landowner X  X  

Cllr Susan Hobson Derbyshire County Council appointee X X X  

Jo Holliday Outdoor centre Manager  X   

Cllr Ian Huddlestone PDNPA appointee X X   

Jez Kenyon Ramblers  X  X 

Austin Knott Hill walking, the BMC     

Charlotte Leech Land agent    X 

Cllr Andrew McCloy PDNPA appointee     

Geoff Nickolds Recreation and land management X  X  

Paul Richardson Mountain-biking   X  

Dave Savage Derbyshire Wildlife Trust     

Ben Seal Access to Water   X  

John Towe Volunteer Ranger, Access for All     

 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting  1st December 2022
	5 Access Update
	5.2 - Direction Cnsultation at Silence Mine

	6 Derbyshire CC RoWIP Update
	8 Any Other Business



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

Peak District Local Access Forum 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 15 March 2023 
at Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell. 

 
Members Present:  

  
Cllr Susan Hobson Martin Bennett 
Austin Knott Ben Seal 
Richard Entwistle Charlotte Gilbert 
Clare Griffin Louise Hawson 
Jez Kenyon Councillor Andrew McCloy 
Geoff Nickolds Paul Richardson 
John Towe  

  
Others Present:  

  
Nick Doran, Local Access Forum 

Mike Rhodes, (PDNPA) (Secretary) 
Dave Savage, Local Access Forum 

Gill Millward, (DCC) 

Sue Smith, (PDNPA) 

  

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Charlotte Leech, Craig Best, Joe 
Dalton, Jo Holliday and Alastair Harvey. 

  

1. 1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

1.  
 Apologies for absence were received from Craig Best, Jo Holliday, Joe Dalton, Charlotte 

Leech and Alistair Harvey. 

2.  
2. 2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  1ST DECEMBER 2022  

3.  
 The minutes of the last meeting held on the 1st December 2022 were approved as a correct 

record. 

4.  
3. 3 MATTERS ARISING FROM LAST MEETING  

5.  
 PDNPA TRANSPORT SYMPOSIUM 

Took place on the 1st February 2023. It was a smaller and more high-level strategic event 
than originally envisaged, which looked at how the key local authorities and transport bodies 
could work together. It was hoped that more specific actions and consultations may come 
back to the Forum at some point.   
 
ENVIRONMENT LAND MANAGEMENT SCHEMES (ELMS) UPDATE 
Charlotte Gilbert gave an update to Members.  
 
The Basic Payment Scheme (BPS) is being phased out and will finish in 2027. The 
Government has a manifesto commitment to maintain the farming budget so all reductions in 
the current BPS will be reinvested in farming. Sustainable Farming Incentive (SFI) aims to 
be more streamline, efficient and fairer. SFI is available to all farmers currently in receipt of 
BPS; it offers nine standards with two levels (Introductory and Intermediate) for each 
standard. The Government intends to implement similar improvements across Countryside 



  

 

2 

Stewardship (CS) next year. CS provides financial incentives for farmers, foresters and land 
managers with grants for multi-year management agreements. On January 26th the 
Government published an update to the Environmental Land Management Schemes 
(ELMS) with the aim of bringing clarity and certainty for business planning. The enhanced 
CS higher tier schemes will be aimed at places needing complex management such as 
creating or restoring habitats and improving woodlands; the mid-tier and wildlife offers are 
aimed at protecting and enhancing the natural environment through multi-year management 
grants to improve wildlife, water quality, air quality and natural flood management. 
Landscape Recovery Scheme supports ambitious large -scale nature recovery projects, 
focusing on net zero, protected sites and habitat creation. Whether this delivers on all the 
desired outcomes will depend on the uptake by farmers. So far there is a very mixed view 
from farmers. Some farmers will be put off before they start and will abandon the system 
and increase livestock numbers which will be the opposite of what the Government intends. 
There is little in the detail to increase access but this is the base layer and more options may 
come as the higher tiers are rolled out.  
 
Ben Seal reported that since the Agriculture Act received royal assent, British Canoeing, the 
British Mountaineering Council, Ramblers, British Horse Society and Open Spaces Society 
have been trying to influence the development of the Environmental Land Management 
Scheme (ELMS) to ensure that the access element is as strong as it can be and rewards 
farmers for making improvements to access, but to date no assurance has been received 
that the ELMS will deliver on access. 
 
Ben informed the LAF that he had met Ministers back in January 2021 calling for a chance 
to do a proper consultation with stakeholders, and that a year later that was finally opened 
up and 2 weeks ago a stakeholder forum was held.  DEFRA is looking at exploring what it 
can pay landowners for permissive access (not permanent access), but the emphasis still 
seems to be on farm/educational visits. Ben was not expecting a huge change, but would 
continue to lobby Ministers. 
 
LAF members asked where the public could find out where the permissive access will be 
and when it would be taken away?  Ben reported that currently there wasn’t a place where 
they could find this information. Sue Smith reminded the meeting that information on new 
permissive rights of way developed as a result of Farming in Protected Landscapes (FiPL) 
funding in the Peak District National Park can be found on the PDNPA website. The meeting 
agreed that this was a good model. 
 
Louise asked if it would be useful for the LAF to make a representation to the Minister to 
encourage funding of permanent access and underline the wider issues associated with 
permissive access. 
 
Agreed that Louise Hawson and Mike Rhodes would draft a letter to the Minister on 
behalf of the LAF. 
 
ACCESS TO WATER 
Ben reported that following the last LAF meeting he had met with the Shadow Secretary of 
State for the Environment and Access Colleagues and that there would be further round 
table discussions to follow. 
 
CYCLE ACCESS TO THE PEAK DISTRICT 
Following the presentation at the last Forum by Simon Geller from Sustrans,  it was reported 
that there had been some correspondence relating to one of the routes that was talked 
about from Hathersage ?? to Grindleford Café/Railway Station, and that there were some 
ongoing discussions taking place, including with the local residents association, who will be 
a key partner in making this work 
 
NATIONAL PARK MANAGEMENT PLAN 



  

 

3 

Cllr McCloy confirmed that the National Park Management Plan was ratified at the Authority 
Meeting on the 2nd December 2022. 
 
CAR PARKING CHARGES 
Members were informed that the proposal to increase the current car parking charges and 
the introduction of new ticket machines at other Authority car parks was agreed by the 
Authority Members at the Authority Meeting on 3rd February 2023. 

6.  
4. 4 THEMED TOPIC - NATURE RECOVERY AND ACCESS  

7.  
 Dave Savage, Landscape Recovery Manager for the Dark & White Peak at the Derbyshire 

Wildlife Trust (DWT) gave a presentation to the LAF Members on the work that the DWT 
was doing on nature recovery and access. 
 
Dave reminded LAF members of the biodiversity crisis and provided data on the loss of key 
species and the national and international importance of key habitats in the Peak District. He 
gave examples of the kinds of species that could be reintroduced as part of creating a wilder 
landscape, including beaver and even golden eagle. He emphasised the importance of 
nature to people, including how it had inspired him as he was growing up. 
 
Dave reported that back in 2018, the DWT’s Wild Peak Programme (WPP) was set up to 
improve wildlife in the Peak District National Park, working with landowners to identify and 
introduce measures on their land. So far 49 landowners had signed up to the scheme. The 
DWT has been given funding to make the WPP happen. Examples of measures included 
putting Shetland Cows to graze on the Thornhill Trail, which has already helped to improve 
habitats and increase the cranefly and insect numbers etc. and that they were also looking 
at doing a beaver feasibility study in the Park with a view to reintroducing them.  
 
The presentation prompted discussion about the importance of nature recovery, and also of 
understanding the potential conflicts with access, and with farming and other land 
management activities. It was agreed that this was a key theme that the LAF would continue 
to return to. 
 
The LAF thanked Dave for his presentation 

8.  
5. 5 ACCESS UPDATE  

9.  
 ACCESS FOR ALL 

Sue Smith, PDNPA’s Access and Rights of Way Officer presented her report which was to 
provide and update on issues related to access in the Peak District. 
 
Sue reported that following her presentation to the LAF in December, funding had been 
received from DEFRA, to cover infrastructure improvements to make protected landscapes 
more accessible for people of all ages and abilities. Further funding was anticipated for 
2024/25. 
 
All-terrain wheelchairs (trampers) have now been delivered and would be available to hire 
by members of the public from the Authority’s Cycle Hire and Visitor Centres free of charge 
through an online booking system. There will also be an in-house tramper video for the 
public to watch, which will hopefully give them more confidence on how to use them. 
 
Sue reported that surfacing works had taken place on 4 routes, 3 of which were in the 
proximity of Sheffield, with thanks to the Countryside Maintenance & Projects Team.  More 
updates will follow. 
 
Sue was thanked for her report. 



  

 

4 

 
 
CONSULTATION ON DIRECTION ON ACCESS LAND 
Sue reminded the LAF Members that back in 2018 the Authority had made a direction on 
public safety grounds to restrict access to land at Silence and Old Grove Mines due to 
instability, whilst further investigations and works were carried out.  The direction only refers 
to access land and not to the public rights of way, although they could be impacted as well. 
 
Since then, the direction has been extended following evidence of further instability and now 
the Authority is proposing to extend the direction for a further 2 years until 30th April 2025, or 
until the completion of remediation in connection with geotechnical investigations have been 
carried out to the satisfaction of the Authority, although reservations were expressed on the 
likelihood that the access land would be opened up after this period if there was more 
instability identified. 
 
LAF Members asked what could have caused the instability in the first place to which Sue 
responded that there was no conclusion as yet. 
 
The LAF agreed to formally respond to the public consultation as a statutory 
consultee supportive of the proposal to restrict public access for a further 2 years. 

10.  
6. 6 DERBYSHIRE CC ROWIP UPDATE  

11.  
 Gill Millward, the Countryside Access Improvement Officer from Derbyshire County Council 

presented her report which was to update on the progress towards delivery of the  
Derbyshire Rights of Way Improvement Plan. 
 
As far as the existing Rights of Way network was concerned, work was continuing to 
complete the package of schemes funded through the County Council’s Highways Capital 
Programme, which included 12 major surfacing and drainage projects with a further 9 
schemes designed and issued to contractors.  Works of a more minor nature have been 
completed on 38 paths across the county, and signposting has taken place at 896 locations 
across the network in 2022/23 with another 155 to be completed by the end of March 2023. 
 
Gill reported that the number of Definitive Map Modification Order (DMMO) applications 
continues to increase.  As of the 1st March 2023, the Authority was dealing with 320 
applications of which 272 were currently undetermined. She then invited Charlotte Gilbert to 
update the LAF Members on the issues surrounding the prioritisation of DMMO’s following 
meetings of the Joint LAF Unrecorded Ways Sub-Group held in November 2022 and 
January 2023.   
 
Members were updated on the progress of the White Peak Loop which is 71% complete and 
more updates will be provided at the next LAF in June, including the feasibility studies which 
are currently underway for the missing sections of the route. Feasibility work for the missing 
sections of the Pennine Bridleway around Glossop is also ongoing. 
 
Gill reported that works on the Shallcross Incline at Whaley Bridge had been delayed until 
the 27th March due to the weather. It was expected that resurfacing work on the Peak Forest 
Tramway between Buxworth and Chinley would start just after Easter. 
 
A report would be going to the next County Council Cabinet Meeting on 16 March to 
consider and approve the proposed forward plan of activities for the Sustainable Travel 
Programme, including continued delivery of Derbyshire’s Key Cycle Network.  Gill will 
forward a link to the report to LAF Members after the meeting has taken place. 
 
LAF Members were asked to send in any comments regarding the Safer Roads Fund 
Project for the Via Gellia between Cromford and Newhaven by the 26th March deadline.  



  

 

5 

 
Gill reported that the public engagement process for the D2N2 Local Cycling and Walking 
Infrastructure (LCWIP) had now closed and that she would report on the feedback at the 
next LAF meeting. 
 
Gill was thanked for her report. 
 
It was agreed that a sub-group would be set up to meet with DCC Rights of Way to review 
progress on the maintenance programme, looking at the routes that the LAF was consulted 
on in 2022/23, and the planned works for 2023/24. Louise asked for interest in attending this 
meeting: expressions of interest came from Nick Doran, Paul Richardson, Charlotte Gilbert, 
Martin Bennett and Louise Hawson. 
 
Louise and Gill will contact those members and the DCC team to agree a date for the 
meeting. All LAF members will be informed of the date and will be welcome to join. 

12.  
7. 7 MEMBERS' REPORTS  

13.  
 Louise Hawson informed the LAF of the proposal by Severn Trent Water as part of its Water 

Resources Management Plan to extend the reservoirs at Upper Derwent Valley (UDV) ie 
Ladybower, Howden and Derwent, as it has been identified as a need by Severn Trent to 
increase the water storage capacity.  This is being considered as part of a national 
programme of major capital improvement works looking at strategic water infrastructure and 
among the options being considered for UDV are:- 
 

1. raising the height of one or more of the dam walls, which will mean the flooding of 
more land. 

2. the addition of a new reservoir behind Howden 
3. ending transfer of water to Yorkshire Water 

 
The British Mountaineering Council has written to DEFRA and Severn Trent Water in 
response to the draft Water Resources Management Plan querying the rationale behind the 
proposal, emphasising the special character of the Upper Derwent Valley and raising 
concerns regarding the consultation process.  Louise reported that a representative from 
Severn Trent was willing to come and talk to a meeting of the LAF later this year as more 
information should be available by then on the options to be taken forward.  
 
It was reported that Severn Trent Water was also looking at improvements to both 
Carsington Water and Tittesworth Reservoir with a 2m increase in the height of the dam 
wall. 
 
Louise reported that there was more information available on the Severn Trent Water 
website and that she would send the links to the LAF Members.  

14.  
8. 8 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

15.  
 Mike Rhodes had circulated the draft Local Access Forum Annual Report for 2022 and 

asked if any Member had any comments, could they please feed them back to him. 
 
Ben Seal informed Members that there would be a debate in the House of Commons on the 
21st April regarding Right to Roam. 
 
Austin Knott informed Members that the Staffordshire Walking Festival will be taking place 
from the 21st April until the 1st May and that further details could be found on the web if 
interested. 
 



  

 

6 

Nick Doran reported on the issues he had been having in sorting interconnective bus links 
across the county as well as obtaining timetables, and asked if any other Member had found 
similar issues? 

16.  
9. 9 DATE AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING  

17.  
 The date for the next meeting of the LAF will be on Wednesday 14th June 2023 at Aldern 

House, Bakewell. 

18.  
 Meeting ended - Time Not Specified 

 

 
 

 
 
 

e:\moderngov\data\agendadocs\8\1\4\a00003418\$$minutes.doc 

  

 
__NU

MBER
_SUB

_1. 

19.  

20.  

 21.  
 22.  

23.  
 24.  
 25.  

26.  
 27.  
 28.  
 29.  
 30.  


